
Case Number: CU26-0001

Meetinq Dates: Planning Commission 02-05-2026

Board of Commissioners 03-03-2026

Applicant:
Manchilo Guadie
4369 Amberleaf Walk
Lilburn, Georgia 30047

Planning and Development Department
Case Information

Owner:
Guadalupe Minhane
3601 Youth Monroe Road
Loganville, Georgia 30052

Current Zoninq: A

Request: Conditional Use on 15.90 acres for a Place of Worship with entrance off of
Youth Monroe Road.

Address: 3601 Youth Monroe Road & Joanne Drive, Loganville, Georgia 30052

Map Number/Site Area: C0510167A00

Character Area: Suburban

District 1-AmarieWarren Planning Commission-Josh Ferguson

Existinq Site Conditions: Property consists of a house and barn.
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The property is not in a Watershed Protection Area

The Future Land Use Map for this property is Rural Residential

Historv:

Staff Comments/Concerns :

Comments and Recommend

Suburban

\i0nuornooo

fl,26.mr

0

220060006 Guadalupe

Minhane

Rezone from A1 to A to
grow & sell animals

prod ucts

c051-167A

3601 Youth

Monroe Road

Approved

w/conditions

tions from various Aqencies:

Public Works:



Sheriffs' Department:

Water Authoritv:

Fire Marshal Review:

Fire Department Review:

Board of Education:

GDOT:

Citv of Monroe:



Conditional Use Application # (tl)L{oo I

planning Comm. Meeting DateAl-frAb at 6:00PM held at WC Historical Court House-l11 S Broad
Street, Monroe, Ga (2nd Floor)

Board of Comm Meeting Date334D/'b at 6:00PM held at WC Historical Court House

You or a must be at both m

"*Please or Print

Map/Pa C0510-167-469

Applicant Name/Address/Phone #

Manchilo Guadie

Property Owner Name/Address/Phone

GUADALUPE MINHANE

4369 Amberleaf Walk,

Lilburn, GA 30047
(lf more than one owner. attach Exhibit "A')

Phone # 202-509-2228 Phone #

) Jotrrna?rr.\,<
A-ac,ease l5QPresent Zoning

Existing Use of Property: Single Family

Existing Structures: House and Barn

Property is serviced by:

Public Water: Public Provider Walton Well:_

Public Sewer:_

The purpose of this conditional use is To build an christian church and use it as a
pface 6f worshiping Jesus Chrl as a Lord.

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby

planning and zoning personnel to entei upon and inspect the property for all purposes alloured and
grants permission for
required by the

./

/
Fee Paid

nance.
January 1,2026S d00,m

DateSignature

Public Notice sign will be placed and removed by P&D Office
Signs will not be removed until after Board of Commissioners meeting

Sou

Commission District:

Office Use Only:

Comprehensive Land U

Existing Zon Surrounding Zoning: North
East

I hereby withdraw the above application Date:

ranrasentative

3601 Youth Monroe Rd

Septic tanX: {

l- ";r l)ur^ Watershed: -/



BY PROPERTY O\4NER

I swear that I am the property owner of the property which is the subject matter of the attached

Petition for Rezoning/Conditional Use Application, as is shown in the records of Walton County'
Georgia.

I authorize the named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a Petition for

Rezoning/Conditional Use Application.

Namc of Applicant:

Address:

Telephone:

Location of PropertY:

MANCHILO GUADIE

4369 AMBERLEAF WALK. LILBURN, GA 30047

202-509-2228

3601 YOUTH MONROE RD, LOGANVILLE, GA,30052

Map/Parcel Number:

Current Zoning:

Property Owner

c051 0000001 67A00

AGRICULTURE Requested Zoninfonditional use for place of worship/church

Property Owner Signature

print Name. GuadaluPe Minihane Print Name:

Address . 36o1 l'outh Monrtrc Rd. tnganville. GA 3oo52 AddfgSS:

628-8qz-6oto
Phone #: Phone #

Personally appeared before me and who swears

that the information contained in this authorizatitln
is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge.

o X.o)b
,l

N Public

$oTAit-
ol- o\L



oo. PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

VPFTndMhl.s

Offer Date 12lel 2025

2025 Printing
A. KEY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Buyer(s) lnitials

THIS FORM IS COPYRIGHTED AND MAY ONLY BE USED IN REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS IN WHICH IS INVOLVED AS A REAL

ESTATE LICENSEE. UNAUTHORTZED USE OF THE FORM MAY RESULT IN LEGAL SANCTIONS BEING BROUGHT AGAINST BE REPORTEDTO

THE GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS@ AT (770) 4s1-1831

Copyright@ 2025 by Georgia Association of REALTORS@, lnc.

MLS Number: 7627771 Tax Parcel l.D. Number: C051000000167A00
b. Legal Description: The legal description of the Property is fse/ect one of the following below]:

E 1t; attacned as an exhibit hereto;

E 1Z; ConOominium (attach F204 Condominium Resale Purchase and Sale Exhibit)

Page 

-, 

et. seq., of the land records of the above county; OR

of the 

- 

District, Section/ GMD,

1. Purchase and Sale. The undersigned buyer(s) ("Buyer") agree to buy and the undersigned seller(s) ("Selle/') agree to sell the real
property described below including all fixtures, improvements and landscaping therein ("Property") on the terms and conditions setforth

35O1 Yorrt.h
Looanville CountyCity

Unit

nrne Road

Subdivision/Development, according
et. seq., of the land records of the above countyPagethe plat recorded in Plat Book

30052Georgia, Zip Code

Phase/Section

E 1a1 tne same as described in Deed Book

Block

in this Agreement.
a. Property ldentification: Address:

of
to

E (4) Land Lot(s)
Lot

3. Seller's Monetary Contribution toward Buyer's Costs at
Closing: $ 0.00

2. Purchase Price of Property to be Paid by Buyer
$1,2oo,ooo.oo

with possession of the Property transferred to Buyer

Closing OR E _ days after Closing at _ o'clock E nU OR E PM (attach F219 Temporary Occupancy Agreement).
3l12l 26

E upon

and Possession4. Closing
Closing Date shall be

5. Closing Law Firm ("Closing Attorney") Phone Number:

at Law
6. Holder of Earnest Money ("Holder"). (lf Holder is Closing Attorney, F510 must be attached as an exhibit hereto, and F51 1 must be

ned by Closing Attorney.) ViftLI
7. Earnest Money. Earnest money will be paid to Holder in a method

$12,000.00 within 3 days from the Binding Agreement Date

of payment acceptable to the Holder

EI a.$ as of the Offer Date

Eu.
Ec.

is being sold subject to a Due Diligence Period of 60 days from the Binding Agreement Date
Period: ln consideration of Seller granting Buyer the option to terminate this Agreement, Buyer:

option money, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; plus

immediately available funds either E as of the Offer Date; OR E within days from the Binding Agreement Date. Any

additional option money paid by Buyer to Seller E shall (subject to lender approval) or E shall not be applied toward the

checkby

8. lnspection and Due Diligence.
a. Due Diligence Period: Property
b. Option Paymentfor Due Diligence

(1) has paid Seller $10.00 in nonrefundable
ACH or wire transfer of(2) shall pay directly to Seller additional option money of

price at Closing and shall not be refundable to unless the Closing fails to occur due to the default of the Seller

9. Lead-Based Paint. To the best of Seller's knowledge, the residential dwel ling(s) on the Property (including any portion thereof or

painted flxture therein) Z was (attach F316 Lead-Based Paint Exhibit) OR E was not built prior to 1978.

10. Brokerage Relationships in this Transaction.
a. Buyer's BrokerisVirtual Properties Realtu.comand is:

(1) E representing Buyer as a client.

(2) EI working with Buyer as a customer.

(3) E acting as a dual agent representing Buyer and Seller.

(4) E acting as a designated agent where:

c. Material Retationship Disclosure: The material relationships required to be disclosed by either Broker are as follows:

(1) Zl representing Seller as a client.

(2) E working with Seller as a customer.

(3) E acting as a dual agent representing Buyer and Seller,

(4) E acting as a designated agent where:

and is:b. Seller's Broker is EXP Realtu. LLC.

has been assigned to exclusively represent Buyer, has been assigned to exclusively represent Seller,

expires 11:59 12ht111. Time Limit 25.m.rern o'clockate setOffer heforth o
Seller(s) lnitials

F2Ol, Purchase and Sale Agreement, Page I of 10, 06/01/25



By signing this Agreement, Buyer and Selter acknowledge that they have each read and understood this
Agreement and agree to its terms.

lf Buyer or Seller is a legal entity, this Agreement must be signed by one or more authorized persons, as required in the entity's legal documents. The

person's signature must include the capacity in which the person is signing, such as "Trustee", "General Partner", "Manager", "President", etc.

Buver Acceptance and Gontact lnformation Seller Acceptance and Contact lnformation

1 Buyer's Signature 1 Seller's Signature

GUADALUPEManchilo Guadie 12lel o25 IVIN HAN E 121912025
DatePrint or Type Name Date Print or Type Name

Buyer's Address for Receiving Notice Seller's Address for Receiving Notice

Buyer's Phone Number: tr Cell E Home tr Work Seller's Phone Number: tr Cell E Home tr Work

Buyer's E-mail Address Seller's E-mail Address

2 Buyer's Signature 2 Seller's Signature

Print or Type Name Date Print or Type Name Date

Buyer's Address for Receiving Notice Seller's Address for Receiving Notice

Buyer's Phone Number: tr Cell E Home tr Work Seller's Phone Number: tr Cell E Home tr Work

Buyer's E-mail Address

E adaitionalsignature Page (F267) is attached.

Seller's E-mail Address

E AOaitionalsignature Page (F267) is attached.

Seller's Broker/Affiliated Licensee Gontact lnformation

FXP Realtu. LLC.

Buver's Broker/Affiliated Licensee Contact lnformation

Virtual Properties Realtu.com
Buyer Seller

12191202s 121912025

Tewodros Wassie
Print or Type Name

(404) 839-8599

nature Date

446795 Antonio fln
nature Date

429466
CR neat Estate ticense *GA Real Estate License # Print or Type Name

(404) 769-1951

Licensee's Phone Number Fax Number Licensee's Phone Number Fax Number

Licensee's E-mail Address Licensee's Email Address

REALTOR@ Membership

2750 Premiere PkwU Suite 200. Duluth. GA 30097

REALTOR@ MembershiP

1372 Peachtree St NE. Atlanta. 30309
Broker's Address

(770) 495-5050 000-000-0

Broker's Address

(888) 959-9461

Broker's Phone Number

VIRTO1

Fax Number Broker's Phone Number Fax Number

H-6s080H-31 EXPR
MLS Office Code Brokerage Firm License Number MLS Office Code Brokerage Firm License Number

Bindinq Aqreement Date: The Binding Agreement Date in this transaction is the date of 12lel 2025
and has been filled in bY

6UADA{UPT I4INHAN€

Tewo/roc Weccic Aatoaio l/l*ia

Copyright@ 2025 by Georgia Association of REALTORS@' lnc. F201, Purchase and Sale Agreement, Page 10 of 10' 06/01/25



Disclosure of Campalgn Gontrlbutions
ln accordance with the Conflictof lnterest in Zoning Act, O.C.G.A., Chapter 36€7A, the
following questions must be answered:

Have 1lou the applicant made $250 or more in campaign contributions to a localgovernment
officialwithin two years immediately preceding the filing of this application?

t/ no

lf the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the goveming authority of Walton
County showing:

1. The name and otficial position of the local governing authority in

Walton County to whom the campaign cnntribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution
made during the two years immediately preceding the filing of this
application and the date of each such contribution was made.

This disclosure must be filed when the application is submitted

7ileti/zll
Signature of ApplicanUDate

Check one: Owner ng"nt-l-



Standard Review Questions:

Provlde a wrltton, documented, deteiled analysls of the lmpact of the proposed
amendment or conditional use wlth reapec't to each of the standards and fac'tors
Sec'tlon 1G0 llsted below:

zonlng map
epecified ln 

,

Conditional Use Permit Criteria

1. Adequate provision is made such as setbacks, fences, etc., to protect
adjaeent properties from possible adverse influence of the proposed use,
such as noise, dust vibration, glare, odor, electrical disturbances, and
similar factors.
The propoie-d use of this proerty as a place of worship will not have any adverse
influences as our church is a quite and environmentally friendly place of worship.
The 15.9 acree lot will have enough accomodation for setbacks, fences and driveway

2. Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent streets will not be
hindered or endangered.

lvlost of activities of our proposed use will occur on Sundays and will not
be hinder or endanger pedstrians and will not affect the traffic negatively.

Off-street parking and loading and the entrances to and exats from such
parking and loading will be adequate in terms of location, amount and
design to serve the use.

All vehicles will be parked inside designated places within th eproperty and
we will not use street parking. The proposed use of this property will be adequate
in terms all aspects.

Public facilities and utilities are capable of adequately seMng the
proposed use.

Yes, public utilities are capabale of adequately serving the proposed use
as our poposed use does not require much utilities.

5. The proposed use will not adversely affect the level of property values or
general character of the area.

3

4.

The proposed use will increase the values of neighbogrifg properti.es
by niakihg the area more versatile and providing needed community services



Date: January 1,2026

Re: Letter of Intent - Conditional Use Permit Application

Proposed Use: Church / Place of Worship
Property Address: 3601 Youth Monroe Rd, Loganville, GA 30052
Parcel Number: C05 l0-167-A

Dear Members of the Planning Commission, Heavenly Blessings!

My name is The Rev. Manchilo Guadie, Head Priest and CEO of the Church. This letter is

submitted in support of the application for a Conditional Use Permit for Holy Trinity (DBKS)
Ethiopian Orthodox Church of Lilburn, GA, to allow the operation of a church at the above-

referenced property located in Walton County, GA.

Our Church is a non-profit religious organization established in November 2015, serving the

spiritual and community needs of residents in the surrounding area. During the last ten years, we

owned the less than I acre facility and operatedat405T Darling Ct SW, Lilburn, GA30047.
However, due to lack of green space for our children to play and thrive, we could not fully
implement our desired plans for our future generation. So we needed a bigger space and found one

in Loganville, GA. The proposed use of the property as a place of worship is consistent with the

county's zoning intent to allow institutional and community-serving uses that benefit local

residents.

The church plans to conduct regular worship services on weekends between the hours of between
6:00am and 11:00am on Sundays, with occasional events such as Bible studies, youth programs,

community meetings, and special religious observances. Attendance is expected to average

approximately 100 individuals per service. All activities will take place primarily within the

building in the existing proposed lot.

Adequate parking is provided on-site in compliance with county requirements, and traffic impacts

are expected to be minimal and limited to scheduled service times. The church will comply with
all applicable county regulations regarding noise, lighting, occupancy limits, and public safety. No
outdoor amplification is proposed. On top ofthat, our church is historically environmental friendly
and will plant more trees within the property and will preach the importance of peaceful

coexistence and environmental stewardship to the community. Our coming will definitely benefit
the community in Walton County, GA.

On the first page of the proposed development plan, it shows a picture of the future church.
Until we build our future permanent church, we will have a temporary place of worship.
There is a barn on the property that will be renovated according to Walton County safety
standards, and converted into a temporary church until the future church can be built.



There is an existing four-bedrooms, three-bathrooms building, and we will use that building
to house our guests, preachers and priests.

The proposed use will not adversely affect neighboring properties and is intended to be a positive
presence within the community by promoting fellowship, outreach, and charitable activities. The
church is committed to being a responsible neighbor and maintaining the property in a clean,
orderly, and respectful manner.

We respectfully request approval of this Conditional Use Permit. Thank you for your time and
consideration. Please feel free to contact us if additional information is required.

Conclusion:

For the reasons stated above, I respectfully request the Commission to approve our request for
Conditional Use Permit.

I appreciate your consideration. Please feel free to reach out to me should you have any additional
questions or concers.

Sincerely,

ViloruLb

Fr. Manchilo Guadie

Tel. (202) s09-2228
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